sold. To calculate the fair value of the revenue and hence the accrued
income the Group uses historical empirical data accumulated over 10
years based on over 1.2m plans sold to date of which 0.6m plans are active.

The fair value calculation takes into consideration the following level 3
unobservable data:

–– length of individual plans with a range of c.7-16 years included in
the calculation;

–– historical rate of customer attrition ; and
–– contractually agreed margins based on actual historical margins earned.

Expected future commission payments in respect of product
protection plans are discounted at 4.6% (2016: 4.9%).

Other accrued income relates to Expert Logistics revenue from third
parties not invoiced at 31 March 2017 of £0.5m (2016: £0.4m).

There has been no change to the fair valuation methodology adopted
in the year ended 31 March 2017.

Sensitivity analysis has been conducted to assess the effect on the
accrued income balance:

Sensitivity
Impact on Accrued Income

£m

Cancellation rate increases by 5% (2.3)
Cancellation rate decreases by 5% 2.3
Margin decreases by 5% (2.5)
Margin increases by 5% 2.5

Prepayments
At 31 March 2017 there is £11.0m (2016: £9.4m) included in prepayments
in relation to commercial income.

At 31 May 2017 the balance outstanding was £1.1m (2016: £0.4m).

24. Net funds

2017
£m

2016
£m

Cash and cash equivalents at year end 29.4 33.4
Borrowings – Repayable within one year (3.7) (2.2)
Borrowings – Repayable after one year (13.7) (5.8)

Net funds 12.0 25.4

Reconciliation of net cash flow to movement in net funds:

2017
£m

2016
£m

Net decrease in cash and equivalents (4.0) (11.6)
Net increase debt and lease financing 9.8 2.4
New loans in the year (8.1) (0.9)
Acquired debt on acquisition – (0.4)
Non cash movements
	 –	 Asset acquired under finance leases (10.9) (1.9)
	 –	� Foreign exchange on cash and cash

equivalents (0.2) (0.1)

Movement in net funds (13.4) (12.5)

Opening net funds 25.4 37.9

Net funds at the year end 12.0 25.4

AO World Plc
Annual Report and Accounts 2017

104

25. Trade and other payables

2017
£m

2016
£m

Trade payables 105.9 79.3
Other payables:
	 –	 Accruals 17.8 12.9
	 –	 Deferred income 7.8 8.6
	 –	 Other 8.7 8.2

140.2 109.0

Trade payables and accruals principally comprise amounts
outstanding for trade purchases and ongoing costs. The average
credit period taken for trade purchases is 63 days (2016: 49 days).

All values are payable within 12 months.

26. Borrowings

2017
£m

2016
£m

Secured borrowing at amortised cost
Bank loans 4.3 2.5
Finance lease liabilities (see note 27) 13.1 5.5

Total borrowings 17.4 8.0

Amount due for settlement within 12 months 3.7 2.2
Amount due for settlement after 12 months 13.7 5.8

Total borrowings 17.4 8.0

Finance leases relate primarily to certain fixtures and fittings, plant
and machinery and motor vehicles.

On 3 June 2016, the Group put in place a £30.0m revolving credit facility.

27. Obligations under finance leases

Minimum lease payments
2017

£m
2016

£m

Amounts payable under finance leases:
Within one year 3.7 2.6
In the second to fifth years inclusive 10.5 3.4

14.2 6.0

Present value of minimum
lease payments

2017
£m

2016
£m

Amounts payable under finance leases:
Within one year 3.3 2.4
In the second to fifth years inclusive 9.8 3.1

13.1 5.5

28. Provisions

2017
£m

2016
£m

Provisions 1.5 0.8

Provisions are classified as:

2017
£m

2016
£m

Non-current liabilities 1.4 0.8
Current liabilities 0.1 –

1.5 0.8

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 March 2017 continued

Dilapidations
provision

£m

At 1 April 2016 0.8
Utilised (0.3)
Released during the year (0.1)
Provisions created in the year 1.1

At 31 March 2017 1.5

The dilapidations provision is created for operating leases where the
Group is liable to return the assets to their original state at the end of
the lease. The provision will be utilised as leased assets expire.

29. Share capital

2017
£m

2016
£m

Issued and fully paid:
421,052,631 ordinary shares of £0.0025 each 1.1 1.1

On 3 April 2017 the Company completed a placing of new shares
(37,735,849 ordinary shares) to raise £50.0m (gross) to suitably
capitalise the business to support our continued growth and
increasing scale.

30. Non-controlling interest

2017
£m

2016
£m

Balance at 31 March 2016 0.9 –
Acquisition of subsidiary – 0.8
Share of loss for the period 0.8 0.1

Balance at 31 March 2017 1.7 0.9

The Non-controlling interest relates to 40% of the share capital of The
Recycling Group Limited (“TRG”) not currently owned by the AO Group.

At 31 March 2017, TRG had non-current assets of £7.0m, net current
liabilities of £7.3m and non-current liabilities of £4.2m. During the
year, TRG contributed £4.0m and (£0.7m) to the Group’s revenue and
Adjusted EBITDA respectively. Net cash outflow was £0.1m.

31. Reserves
The analysis of movements in reserves is shown in the statement of
changes in equity. Details of the amounts included in other reserves
(excluding share-based payment reserve and translation reserve) are